RESOLUTION NO. 2211

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR THE NORTHEAST COLLECTOR BIKE PATH PHASE II PEDESTRIAN-AND-BICYCLE-FACILITIES IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Maryland State Highway Administration has a multi-year Transportation Enhancement Program for making pedestrian-and-bicycle-facilities improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Maryland State Highway Administration Transportation Enhancement Program provides grant funds for the City of Salisbury to use in specific areas; and

WHEREAS, the pedestrian-and-bicycle-facilities improvements to be constructed include:

The proposed pedestrian-and-bicycle-facilities improvements are to run along the west side of the Northeast Collector Road, Phase 2, and connect to the existing path already constructed under Phase 2 of the Northeast Collector Road (ending approximately at Shamrock Drive) as shown on attached Exhibit A. It will also directly cross U.S. Route 50 and extend southward from U.S. Route 50, along Beaglin Park Drive to the south side of Mount Hermon Road and thereby be linked and widened along the other existing pedestrian and bicycle paths along the west side of Beaglin Park Drive and connect to the existing Salisbury Urban Greenway at North Park Drive.

WHEREAS, the entire estimated project cost for this segment is approximately \$450,000; and

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury agrees to provide 50% matching funds and/or services of actual project cost, in an amount not to exceed \$225,000, for these pedestrian-and-bicycle-facilities improvements; and

WHEREAS, Amendment Number One extends the project term and provides for the definition of matching funds to include other funding sources including the National Recreation Trail funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Salisbury, Maryland does hereby authorize the Mayor to sign the attached Amendment Number One to the Memorandum of Understanding accepting the project term and definition of matching funds, for the betterment of the City and its residents.

THE ABOVE RESOLUTION was introduced and read and passed at the regular meeting of the Council of the City of Salisbury held on this 22nd day of October, 2012 and is to become effective immediately upon adoption.

ATTEST:

Kimberly R. Nichb	Jeun E. Cohen
Kimberly R. Nichols	Terry E. Cohen
CITY CLERK	PRESIDENT, City Council

APPROVED by me this 23 day of Oct, 2012

James freton, Jr.

MAYOR, City of Salisbury